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CheckNo.

ReceiptNo.Amount

Amount
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Date
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DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT

Name of stream /J.0./Jio..J:T:l..5._ _C.c.~~/t;,_ .
Trib. of -·······-········-···········-··············· Cotmty qf~-.;.".1£.rb..io..e; .

<; /,= 4 LUse~.i,1/'F-···_;_,/.£L.__k!fl.L!l...:i. .. ::...J.Ltl.Ci:I.'(••••......•...•••.....•...••••..•••••••••••••

Quantity of water -· No. of actes ..l.l.L.- .

Name or ditch.Lttle..la.eas.."...5,la...is9.cl....
Date of priority ...Ji..'l.___ ·-···-······-········-···-•----,~,
In name of ....------.....

r
··········-···················-······· Adjudic•ation, Vol.······-·····-·····, Page .

App. N9 P~No.-=-·-······-···-·· Cert. No..!.Ll.QJ .

Certificate cancelled ····-·················-A················..................................... ~

Notation made on record by ····~················································if'f

STATUS OF APPLICATION

Change m pt 1>J-...dt' Y'.·······················································-·············
Date filed ✓.dO.~ !.( l.f.£1. .
Date returned for further data .

Date application completed .

Notice for publication mailed .

Date notice published ···········································································--···

Date of hearing ··························································································-··

Place of hearing ···············································································-···········

Date of order f-7/s.-Z:. Vol. ······-1!-·········• page J.'2.fL
Date of application of water !.'.pj!..£.f.. .

\Proof mailed .

Proof received .

Certificate issued Vol. , page , .

REMARKS



Oregon Water Resources
Department

Memo
Date: October 22, 2010

To: Transfer File R-55

From: Kara Morris, Transfer Specialist

Letters in R-55 file indicate the land identified in the transfer was incorrect and the
proposed POD was not used. This transfer was not proved up on and is no longer active.
Therefore, successive transfers are not a problem.

1



cert tw AC 160 sec Transfer tw rng AC 160 sec
16306-0R 38 5 w 32.0 SW 23 R-55 38 s 5 w 32.0 SW 23 FROM 1900 ft Sand 350 ftW from N1/4 Corner Section 26

30.0 NW SW 23 4/7/1958 30.0 NW SW 23 TO 750 ft Sand 250 ftW from N1/4 Corner Section 26
.a.at

10.0 SW SW 23 POD 10.0 SW SW 23
'---'20.0 SE SW a 20.0 SE SW 23

19.0 NE NW 26 19.0 NE NW 26
111.0 111.0

Transfer twp rng AC a40 a160 sec
F-51 38 s 5 W 21.1 NW SE 23

3/18/1965 5.6 SW SE 23
POD/POU 19.7 SW SE 23
Newsome 5.8 NW NE 26

15.9 NW SW 23
16.9 NE SW 23
1.8 SW SW 23

Ferrare 4.3 SE SW 23
3.5 SW SW 23
6.3 SE SW 23

Booth 10.1 NE NW 26
Modifies 16306 111.0
Confirmed by 48364 (7/23/79)
Booth and Ferrare

Transfer twp rng AC a40 a160 sec
48364 -7/23/1979 I -- I --=.­- ,_ -,_

38 s 5 w 16.9 NE SW 23
15.9 NW SW 23
1.8 SW SW 23

Ferrare 4.3 SE SW 23
38 s 5 W 3.5 SW SW 23

6.3 SE SW 23
Booth 10.1 NE NW 26

58.8

35.5

94.3Total

Transfer twp rng AC a40 a160 sec
47911 38 s 5 w 24.0 SW SE 23

4/30/1979
n ]­

8.0 NW -NE 26
pa _,_ -3.5 NE NW 26

160 sec
SE 23

Nw'RE'26-----
NE NW 26

rnoTransfer tw

Modifies 16306 35.5
and F-51
Confirmed by 47911 (4/30/79)

T-3196 38 S 5 W
2/23/1977

POD
Erne
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BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER CF CREGON

Josephine Count¥
• I THE NATTER OF THE APPLICATION )

OF FRED W RICHARDS FOR THE AP.PRO- )
VAL OF A CHANGE II POITT OF DIVER- )
SION OF HATER FROM WILLIA?-',S CREEK. ) AFFEVIG A±PLICATION

On January 16., 1958, Fred Wo Richards of Hilliame, Orogon1 filecl

an application in the office of the State Engincer for tbe approval of a

chango in point of' divex-sion of water from Hilliruna Creek pursuant to tho

provisions o£ 0RS 50.510 to 50.530,

By dac:ree of the Circuit Court for Jackson County, Oregon, entered

April 26, 1919, in tbe matter of the determination of tho rolat1vo :rights

to tho ators of Rogue Rivor and its tributaries, a water right was established

in the name of Albert a.nd c. o. Bigelow- for domestic and stock use and the

supplemental irrigation cf, among otror lads, 32 acres in the NE S¢,

JO seres in the NW¾ swt, 10 acres 1n the swt St·Yi and 20 acreo in the SEt swt,
Section 23 and 19 acres 1n the NE¾ NWt, Section 26, Township .38 South, Range 5

West, w. M., f'rom. Williams Creek with a date of priority of 1891. Tlwso lands

are irrigated through the Little Williama and Sparlin-Bigelow ditch, the point

of diversion of said ditch being located 1900 feet south and 350 feet \1eat from

the north quarter corner of Section 26, and being within the SEt NWt, aaid

Seotion 26, Township 38 South, Range 5 est, M,

Ths applicant herein, owner of' the lands above described, proposes

to change the point of diversion for domestic an stock use and the supplemental

irrigation of said lands to the Richards pump, the point of diversion of said

pump to be located 750 feet south and 250 feet vest fram the north quarter

oorner of Section 26, and being vitbin the NE} ni-}f1 said Section 26, Township 38

South, Range 5 est, W, M,
Notice of tho filing of the application as given by publication

setting forth a time and place certain for bearing objections to the proposed



change in point of diversion of water, if any there were, namely: at

the county courthouse in Grants Pass, Oregon on April 3, 1958 beginning

at 9:30 o'clock a.m. The notice was published in the Grants Pass Bulletin,

a newspaper printed and having general circulation in Josephine County,

Oregon, for a period of three weks in the issues of February 6, l3 and

20, 1958. The date set for hearing in said notice vas not loss than thirty

days after the last publication of the notice.

Mr. George Thrasher, vatermaster of District No. l6, has filad a

report to the effect that the proposed change in point of diversion of water

may be made without injury to existing rigbto.

No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed

change in point of diversion of water may be made without injury to existing

rights, the application should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the proposed change in

point of diversion of wter from Hlll-iama Creek, to-wit:

From a point located 19C0 feet south and 350 feet vest
from the north quarter corner of Section 26, and being
within the SEt NWt, said Section 26, 'Tounship .38 South,
Range 5 est, M.,

To a point to be located 750 feet south and 250 feet west
from the north quarter corner of Section 26, and being
within the NE"t NWt, said Section 26, Township JS South,
Range 5 Weet, w. M.,

for domestic and stock use am the supplemental irrigation of 32 acres in

the NE} SW¢, 30 acres in the NW SW}, l0 acres in the SW¢ Si and 20 acres

in the SE¢ SW, Section 23, and 19 acres in the NE¢ Na, Section 26,

Township 38 South, Range 5 West, , M,, with a date of priority of 1891,

be and the same is approved.

It is FURTHER CRDERED that tbe construction work sbsll be done

am the change in point of diversion of water made on or before October l,

1959 or within such extension of time o.s may be granted by the State Engineer

for good cause shown,



It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted at the

new point of diversion shall not exceed the quantity of water that is

available at the old point of diversion.

It is FURTHER CRDERED that the following provisions ehall be

effective uhen in the judggont of the vatermastor, it becomes necessary to

install headgates ani measurir.g devices:

That the pumping plant and related workD shall include
a weir or other suitable dovico for measuring tbe t-mter
to which tho applicant is entitled.

That the plans of the weir or other suitable device be
approved by the watermastor of Josephine County, Oregon,
before the beginning of construction work om that tho
veir or measuring device be installed under the general
supervision of said vatermaster

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 7th day of April 1958.

/s/ LEWIS A. STANLEY
State Engineer

I
I



June 14, 1967

~- Robert Steimff
1laten:czstcr
52 E.. 5th Street
€rants Pass, Or: e 97526

Dc:1r Dob:

t'.r • V. ll. r.....:ul.lCL'! ar..d l!r • Orrill . Let. n CUC i11 thh o£fica
in cCTill~ction v1tb the vatcT r!tbt ccmf1nled by docroc of the coust
in t~ r. of Al~t ru:i c. o. t1tel17,1 --.'.'ld George Sp rlin, wbtcb
ts n!.dcncoci bJ t.~ c~-ttficcto rc-ccrJ&d ~ P4SC 16306, 81:otci
Rocord of lfatCT liaht Ccrt.iflc:oteo.

'Clq ~lt t t tho aupplc::::;~tal richt rt t:"?XJ to in th CCT•
tiftcat ctr! th Litle Wit11as Ditch was in additto to €he
3.25 cub£(; faot i,tt c :ond thot bed beou oll 1.')\,-ed ·tbt·ouah tbc
J'Ullti ~• D1ecb, vlth a ~riortc,- of 1058.

~cy r fe..-r to n 1 ttet" frt'""'J r.t,QG. c. Strict~uu. fc-r ~ :- et to
t=cince:-. ot :.... :n..at 22, l95t.l. wk, l .vco • t'o<,~ fc"r thl• inter•
pr ~tioa. 1 · c ..cc~u, chei;t.ed tlte re ·c..:de la ct,tu r.:..1tt0t' •114
can ft co lenal b~ io for tb1o tntc~Jtctottcn. tbc uoc,ao is the
overing factor, particularly the provisions of par¢grapt79 uicl
1arly states that wire tic lands a irrigated fro are tln one

aocrcc. ti: t the tote! er-~ entire c;ccnti't)' of t.; tcr to Ii/deb 11-(!id
,, !,:ado c.rc cnt:.Ltl..\,I tr"o ~u ooui-c.cc cbe.11 uot cxcacd the: i::.:.x1.· :J:J

quantity to tch id lards are entitled fro auy such curee of
supply. .

Your attention ta alto called to Mr. Ku r. B.oaera letter of
Apt-11 27. 1962 to J\'U couccnio& tbic l}Oiut.

It f.G cy, tmduaCtondint, tb.:Jt ,ou b.Jve bt·en ro£1,,1ltting wat;CT l~:cc~• wttll chu wt~t1on ait I ~ co baale for cbaogtrJa.

I aa onc1-ibi Cl:ti'a copk:I of thiG lett'lr in tu ffClnt ,cu wich
to giw dtc:11 to l1r. llets cDd ~. .ev=n.

Sincc:rclJ,

ClllII L. Qllltn
lute zaa1uar

CUfaoti



WATERMASTER DISTRICT NO. 14
S25 NW !5TH STREET

GRANTS PASS 97526

TEL. 476.6028 STATE ENGINEER
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

March 15, 1967

-~ii Rn : iii/
_. I I ••,•• IJ ,,t_.W . ,. I • I • I I ·iJ' r. ('.I F, ll Jq ~ [ID' ATER D.ISTRIBUTION
- T z-' Lo h , ll lk» Hr9noon+e survevs
STATE OF OREGON l ~ ·7 SNOW SURVEYS

0o. lo io

Chris L. Wheeler
State Engineer
Salem, Oregon

Dear Chris:

After our phone conversation the other day
I had Bill go back through the various diaries,
notes, and scraps of paper we have to see if we
could find any written remarks concerning the
Little Williams ditch.

I am enclosing a copy of what we found
hoping it might be of some interest to you.

I talked to George Thrasher concerning the
Little Williams ditch and he remembers working
with the ditch and Mr. Holzhauser when he owned
the property which was sometime between 1957 and
1960.

Fred Nelsen, who was an assistant watermaster
in 1962 and husband of our former secretary was
forced to resign because of the rule against
nepotism in the county but still lives in the area.
I am sure that, if necessary, Mr. Nelsen would assist
us in any way he could.

We have a more complete record on this in 1966
which I will be glad to send if it will be of any
interest to you.

Very truly yours,

Robert B. Steimer
Watermaster, District #l

RS:dc
enclosure



EXTRACT FROM ASSISTANT WATEfilJf..ASTER FIELD NOTES REGARDING LITTLE
WILLIAMS DITCH FROM 1961 to 1965:

1961

Place - Blue Bond Book

Date

7-18-61

1962

Remarks

Little Wms. cut

Place:
Bound Black Book "Budget. Nelson&, Bellamy. Mileage"

Date Page Remarks

8-1-62 22 Little Wms. - off&, tagged.

8-7-62 26 Little Wms. Surplus

8-7-62 Loose page Ditches cut back in
Little Wms. 1891

8-15-62 28 Little Wms. adj.

9-4-62 Loose page Little Wm. 1891

1963

Place - Pages from notebook

Date

5 June 1963

17 June 1963

1 July 1963

8 August 1963

20 August 1963

Remarks

To Little Williams Ditch

1645 L. Williams
2} CFS
Weir Y./ Hg.

(z) Little Williams Running
Full head

ll0 Little Wms.
27/8 on 2" S Weir
.2l = .78 cfs - .68

@) 1125 Little \Wms.
No water



21 August 1963

29 August 1963

No mention in Field Notes.

2 August 1965

- 2 -

1420 Lt. Wms. Dry

1635 Full Head in
Little Williams

196,

1965

Little Williams Ditch
Dry



STATE QF OREGON
t

COUNTY OF JOSEPHINE

Orceon

;
ilbe.rl anq_O. O_. Bigetoa'• and George Sparlin,

I

fI has a riyltt to th.1> 11!-o.>. <i, State of

C;ERTIFICATE '?F WATER ~IGHT
@iyis 3ls to ertit@, ma,

' !

for thepurpore of trrit~ation Ill' 195 t;e~, D011Sstio and Stoolc uao in Tract No. l,
~ Mtn1n..,; ·:.a..·H! :·ot1er, Nov. 1st to June 1st in 1'raot No. 2,
and that said right has been confirmed by' decree of ,the Circuit: Court of the State of Oregon .for
JAokson Coun.ty, n11d t.l1C1 said decree entered of record at Salem, in tl1e Ord<-?·" Rccorc'i. of
the STATE ENGINEER, in Volume l ,at page l ; that the priority o the right thereby
confired dates from 1858y

r/111r lht1 c1111(11ntt 11/ w11U•r to which such right b entitlad, for the purposes aforesaid, is Limilecl to cur
nmutrnt nc-h1111L11 ltt•11,,Jft:lnll11 wuul for .~1dd purpo11ei;. cmd ahaU 11ot r.:JJcee<L J .25 cubio foot por
oooon,1 ror TrAOt No. 1. ond 10.00 aubio tefrll. pc,r •ooond !or 'l'raot No. 2.

I,.'.
P'l.AOer mines,in Seci.ion 26,
T. 38 s., R. $ W., W. M.

Ponr developod to operate
8 tanp quarts mill in Section 23,

T. 38 8. 1. 5¥., • M.

30 4or tn % s±
36 o.oroi, in SVli· ST•~f
32 aores in Nlt sw;
30 4ores in} 's}
'10 aoroe in SW swa
20 AONO in SE¼ SW¼

Section 23,
10 acres in r-hf½ SW¼

. Seotion 21.i
8 aoroa 1n NWJ ~

19rs 1n N} 1{
Section 26,

T • .38 S.1 n. S w., W. M.
<

A 1/,,~l'riplio11 ci/ Iho /nncl.~ ln·l(lntcd ,mder 11uch right, and to which thewnt.er is appurtenant (or,
if for other purposes, 1/111 plncu wlrnrt: such water is put to bsnejiciaLuse), is as foUows:

Trnot No. 1 Traot. No. 2

i\lid .-.aid right sltati be subject to aH other conditions and limitations contained in said decree
The right to the se of the water for thepurposesaforesaid is restricted to the lands or -ola.rP. 01

use herein deeribed.

Note: lll acres o:f the above deaoribed lands 1n Tract. No. l have a right to the
UBe of the waters of Willi.ams Creek !'or the purpose of supplemental. irrigation,
Domestic and Stock use w1th a date ot prlo.rity or 1891, whiob sha11 not exceed
1.85 cubic feet per second under all priorities for said pur9oaes, subject to
the provisicns o! paragraphJ9 o.f /aid decree·.
ck,s ·,'}y • 76tr4 t- lot4,p.y

Note: This CRrtti'icate also con.firms a chaige in place of use of water in the name
o.f R. F. and Daisy V. Lewan, approved by an order of the State Engineer dated
August 23, 1943, pursuant to the prorlBioos of Sec. U6-6o6, O.C.L.A., llberein
the!! watur right appurtenant to l0 acres in 1:ibe NE¼ SE}• Seo. 23, T. 38 s.,
R. 5 w., w. M., was traneferred to 10 acre:a in the NW4 SW¼, Sec. 24, said
Township and Range.

1

i
JI,,
II,.,.
j'

I·
II

ll
, lj
1
r
I

WITNESS the signature of the Stau• fr,girwc>r .:,

ihi!f ,30 day of

t,
l

Recorded in State Record of WateT Right Certificates,Volume l3 .page 16}06



March 3, 1961

Mr. Robert B,. Steimer
Watermcoter, District No. 16
Courthouse Annex
Grants Pass, Oregon

Dear Mr. SteiDer:

Re: Transfers No. R-27
R-55
S-90

Thank you for your letter of February 28, relative to
the Fred Richards and E-arl Saith transfers.

1951 'kansfer

The Apr1l 26, 195l, order approving the application of
Fred Richards uas entered after a hearing on protests against the
aprov2l 0f thio application. The proposed point of diversion
for the irrigation of the 19.5 acres was to Se located 258 feet
S.and 200 ft. WV. from the tk; corner of Sec. 26, being within the
NEk NW, See. 26, T. 38 S.,R. 5 V., .M. The map also indicated
the point of diversion to be so located as we.U. as the testimony
taken .it the hearlgg.

If he is now usipg a pumpi~ plant, and it is l'ocated
at a dfffereut point of diversion than the point of diversion of
the Richards ditch, he has no authority to tnke ~ater at the pump.
The second paragraph o.f page 1 and the next to the last paragraph
of the last page of the order should show the date o,f pr-ftol!flty ae
1858. If your copy indicates a priority of 1878, it should be
changed accordingly.

1952 'lranofer

The application of Ear l Smith f o r a c hange f r om t h e



Robert B. Steimer March 3, 1961

-

Baltimore ditch to a pumping plant to be located 1250 ft. N. and
400 ft. w. from the Sk corner of Sec. 23, 'being within the SE; S,
Sec. 23, T. 38 S., R. S w., ff. M., conforms to both the applicant's
application and tho map prepared by Tom Pearce showing the location
of the proposed point of diversion.

On October 24, 1952, Hr. Richnrds signed a notice on hehal,f
of Kr. Smith that the change was made in accordmice with the order.
If the water is being diverted from any other point than the above,
it is being done illegally. Since the distance between the proposed
point of diveroion and the point from which it io actually being
pumped today is more than k mile, it appears that not-ice must be
given if and hen he files an application.

The order approving Mr. Richards' application, entered April
7, 1958, describes the pumping plant to be located 750 ft. • and 250
ft. W. from the lk corner of Sec. 26, being uithin the NE Nk, Sec.
26, T. 38 S., R. 5 ., • M. The map prepared by tom Pearce And the
application conform to the description of the proposed point of diver­
eion as given in the order. ·

Since he :f!s diverting :watcar at! a different point than the
foregoing described point of diversion, it is being done Ulegal.ly.
Actually, I can see no value in this supplemental right. Normally,
a supplemental right to 'from a different stream and ls used to supple­
ment a primary right uhen the water from that source is insufficient.
Since both the primary and supplemental rights are now direct from
WiUiams Creek, he cannot secure any additional water under the supple­
mental right.

The B.ogue River decree provldes that the ~ntity o'f water
diverted from both primary and pplemental sources of supply shall
not exceed the maximum quantity to which said lands are entitled from
either source of supply. That is to say, where the lands irrigated
are determined to have a right to • certain quantity of water from
one stream or source of supply and are irrigated also from another
stream ~t source, the total and entire quantity of water to which
said lands are entitled from all sources shall not exceed tlie maximum
quantity to which said lands are entitled from any such source of
s-gpply.



•

Robert B. Steimer March 3, 1961

It appears to me that before you can deliver any wcter to
Mr. Richards or the other people who hnve purchased a part of these
lands, they must straighten up the record as to the location of their
points of diversion. To save Mr. Rtchards some money in filing fees,
We can treat all these changes as one opplicfltion. However, a eep•
arate for should be used for each water right involved.

Very truly yours,

LEWIS A. STANLEY
State Engineer

y
Max F. Rogers, Deputy
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WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

ADOD)RESSALL COMMUNICATIINST

ROBERT B. STEIMER
COURT HOUSE ANNEX

GRANTS PASS, REGN

STATE OF OREGON
OFF"ICE OF

WATER DISTRICT N • 1

GRANTS PASS, DREGON

Nov. 13, 1963

WATERMASTER
DISTRICT ND. 16

PHONE GR 6-4313

Chris L. Wheeler,
State Engineer,
Sal em, Oregon

Att: Max F. Rogers, Deputy

Dear Mr. Rogers:

I am enclosing the map we discussed in our telephone conversation
last week. The upper diversion F-45 (NE SW Sec 23) is in operation.

,./ S-90 so far as I am able to determine has never been used. R-27 has
/e Fe,arrta..t aoY , two pumps,one owned by Mr. Ferrare which has not been used since
e- 27 ......-=transfer F-45 was made. The other is owned by Mr. Booth. The actual

diversion is a short distance from the point described in R-27. I feel
that is near enough so as not to cause any trouble.

R-55 location is shown on the map as the point described in R-55.
So far as I know, there has never been a pumping plant at this point.
C-119 has not been involved thus far, however, I included it on the map
to show the location of the 3 acres of 1858 water right.

/
I feel that R-55 is the transfer that we are having trouble with.

It is not being diverted at the proper point, if at all. R-55 claims all
of the 111 acres on the west side of the creek, while the decree calls
for it on both sides thru both ditches. It is my understanding from the
people on the east side of the creek that they have a right to this supple­
mental water and always have. According to R-55 they do not. Mr. Lew­
man has claimed that at the time of the adjudication proceedings this was
meant to be 111 acres of water over and above the 195 acres of 1858. I
have told him that according to the decree this is not correct,

Dec s le_
I would appreciate your suggestions as to how I should handle this

matter. If I wait until water season and disallow water through the Little
Williams ditch on the strength of transfer R-55, I am afraid it would
cause considerable disturbance. On the other hand, should I enter into
this matter on the strength of what I know of it and say that Mr. Richards
in R-55 is wrong when I cannot prove it. It seems to me that something
should be done before it is time to irrigate, an.d I am not sure just how:
to approach this matter.

Very truly yours,.A4.-
Robert B. Steimer
Watermaster, District #14

rbs.fan



WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIIN TO

ROBERT B. STEIMER
COURT HOUSE ANNEX

GRANTS PASS, REGN

5TATE DF DREGN
OFFICE OF

WATER DISTRICT NO. 16

GRANTS PASS, DOREGON

February 28, 196l

WATERMASTER
DISTRICT N. 16

PHONE GR -4313

Lewis A. Stanley,
State Engineer,
Salem, Oregon

Att: Max F. Rogers, Deputy
\ ... . .. ... -
...2.
t » te
a«

Dear Mr. Rogers:

I have been going over the Fred Richards and Earl Smith water rights
and changes in points of diversion. As per our conversation I checked out
the 1952 change of point of diversion. In doing so, I ran across a couple
of other discrepancies.

The 1952 change (Earl Smith) calls for 1250 ft. north lOO ft. west
from the south quarter corner of Section 23. It should be 250 ft. south
and 200 ft. west of the north quarter corner of Section 26.

The change of point of diversion in 1958 by Fred Richards from the
Little Williams and Sparling ditch for 111 acres of supplemental - it changed
to a point 750 ft. south and 250 ft. west from the north quarter corner of
Section 26. It should also be 250 ft. south and 200 ft. west of the north
quarter corner of Section 26.

The April 1951 change of point of diversion by Fred Richards for
30.9 acres, priority date 1858 - this change "changed to a ditch" should be
"to a pump". The date of priority in the order is incorrect. It shows
the date of priority as 1878 - it should be 1858.

All of the water from Williams Creek that is used on this property
is pumped. The property that was formerly Earl Smiths, Fred Richards bought.
Mr. Richards then sold part of the place to a Mr. Booth and another part to
Mr, Collins. Mr. Booth and Mr. Richards have pumps in the same pump house.
Mr. Collins has a pump about 800 ft. south of the other two. Mr. Collins
has only 3 acres of the 1858 water right. He has 25.6 acres under a 1913
water right, but it is of no interest to us in this matter.

Do you want me to try and straighten out all of this or just work
out the 1952 change that you spoke of to me.

Very truly yours,

rbs.fan
ROBERT B. STEIMER
Watermaster, District #16



.... pplication for Transfer of Water Right
f

Tothe STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON:

I,· ···-················~·········-·······Fred W•._Ric.hard.s··-···-··············· ··········-··············-···-········ .
(Name of applicant)

of •····················£//(//L:Q../.ZZ-5..-······--·······-··, County of ....J.o.s.ephine..-·················-··········-···················,(Postoffice)

/s Oregon
tate of ···-··········································-·······• do hereby make application for change .

In Point of Diversion
········································································.x _ .

(In point o! diversion; place of use; use heretofore made of the water)

"1. The source of present water right is ~.~.~!.~~.~ ~.:.~.~~···········································································
{Nam<> of strcom)

and Stook
2. The use to which the water is applied is..pplenental.Irr±,at±on,Dome.st±g.................

(IrrlsnUon; Minlna; Power; Manufacturing; etc.)

3. The name of the ditch, canal or pipe line islittla._.Willaims. and....Sp.arlln~Big.el.aw .

4. The point of diversion is locatedfg:QQ ft $.··-····· and ~!?.O ft W from the .K.1./~ .
(N . orS.) (E.orW.)

corner of.......Setion..26................- being within the SE l./4 .NW 1/4. .
(Section or subdlvlslon)

of Section ........S... T ~~--..~ R. ? ~ W. M., in the County of ~.~.~.~P..~.~P.:~ ····-····· ~
(No. N. orS.l (No.E. orW.)

5. Give the number of acres irrigated in each smallest legal subdivision (40-acre tract). Only show
the acreage which is being transferred. If the water is used for power, mining or other use, show place of use.

NW1-4 SW1-4
Twp. Ronne Sec. u---"-~-~-~~--u----.--~--~---,1-----,........--,---t1----,---c----,----

't.c.;..
.....~.~.) !'~ ?. ~ ?.~

1

,. _ _ ~ __ 32 3o 10.. , .. 20 , , · .

19

················.J ,., - ·-··-······· ···-·-··· ~········-· 1 _ - - · ·- · · - - ··· · - _ ~. . ~. _ _ 1 .

....

SE 1-4

NOTE: II you own Jess lhnn.~O-narc tracts, attoch II descriptionof your land os It oppcnrs Jn your deed,
a- 1fr 32 30 '020 10

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)

6. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? ---·~~~·-·-·············-·················-·-······-··········· .i (U not owner, explain your Interest)

7. What is the priority date of your water right? 1.a~.L -····················•·······-····················· ~

8. Was your water right acquired by State Engineer's Permit? ·-n~··········-··············· If so, give number
(Yes orNo)

no
Form 113-1M6-51



{Proo f 811 Y:oJ..-. +2 )
9. Do you hold a water right certificate? ···············-········ If so, give number of certificate ./l,.i3.()..'1. ..,,,.

'(Yes orNo)

10. Was your water right determined by State Engineer's order of Determination or Decree of Court?/e s

···-·c-.:.;;:~~t:-t~·····• If so, give title of proceedings ···-R~gu.e.._..g_~!.~.:;'. P..~~E.~.~············--··············--······························--···

ll. Is the water right recordedinyourname? .N.~.Li!L.na.n'J..£_ c/.Aihe.r.:J..~.fl C. O. f/dru~/P..W. .
(I£ not, give name) c/

. 1~- I propose to transfer the water right to the following described lands: (Do not answer if your appli-
cation is for change in point of diversion only.) .

SW 1-4NW 1­NE 1-4 II
1--,,.----------i,---,-----,----,---;!-----------1!----------
NE! NW! SW! SE! NE! NW SW? SE! NEY NW! SW! SE! NE N SW SE

Twp. Range Sec.

•--•·· .., ••••..••h••n•ou•••·••••·••••••

•·····••····• ······.. ····• .. -· ., ··············Ii··········-- ············· ·······•····•· ··•·•········· ·······••···· ···············

············· ·········-· .. ·······-···· ······-····· ·············· ······•·····j ············•· .

........................................ , ··········••·• -····· ······• ·············••·••········-· ······•··•···· .

I I

····e··,~·..-: 1:
(Atta-ch separate sheet ifnecessary)

NOTE! Do not ensw(!r quest.Ions 13, 14 nnd 15, II the appllcotlon Is not for change In point of dlveri1lon.

' t y
13. The proposed point of diversion is located ..7.o.O_ ft...S.... and _25.0.._ ft W from thd...l.f..4..

(N. or S.) (E. orW.)

corner or.segt!on.%@.eteg withaN.±IA N !«Asen &Sn8 S M! w.M.,
(Smallc.sHcirol subdivision) (No, N . or S .) (No. E. or W.)

in the county ot_..Josephine. The name of the aitch to be usea + Richards2up...........
14. Are you the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located? .r~.~···············

1!_5. If not the owner of the landonwhich the proposed point of diversion is to be located, give the name
and address of owner and submit. e:vidence of your right-of-way for your proposed ditch, canal, or pipe liile.

- - - . -- . . . . . . . . . . .

16. Are there any diversions between your present point of diversion and the proposed point of diver-. .

sion?.........VAS.(See attached sheet "Notice of No Frotest") t

NOTE: Do not answer questions 17 and 18 ~ oppUet1tlon Is f(!r chnnge In point of divers ion only.

17. Are the lands fromwhich youpropose to transfer; your water right free of all encumbrances, includ-

. . t . ·-= li t ? nomg wees, ~0..,,~gages, ens, e c:.. ··········'····-··-············· · ' . (Answer YesorNo)

.1!8. If not, give ,below, a description of existing encumbrances:

HELD BY AMOUNT

:e held bf First Federal Sa $40,000.0

'
19. Reasons for the proposed changes are Moreeconomical for maintenance............



AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

STATE OF OREGON, }
ss.

County of ....Josephine -·-······-····

I, ~~.~..x?.!' Ri~Mr.~~············-·-······························-···············································• the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the. statements therein made are true and correct. to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this .±th... day or .January......-.-....., 195.2..

~
...............................................

Subscribed and sworn to before me this J,?..'!?~. day of .J.~.r:rn~ , 196..§...

[Notarial Seal]
t

7spas.......-±wcsrs#skas
\). .

My commission expires...Feb.2Z.296]........

Remarks ···················································-······-··························-·········-·······-········································································

••••- -•••••----•··••••••-··--------- •-·••·• -•·••····-·-·~•·-· ---• -- u. -•• •• ••--•••••--•·•·· --•••••••••••••••..,. --• •-•-- •·•. - .

............ .. .. ··••-•·· ---------•-------·-····· ·-··-·· ._ ·----•-•·--•····· •·••..-··. ·-·· _ ········

.- .-- ·••·•·•---~..··•-·•·•.---•·•••·•-- --·-- . --.----·••·•-------··-·•·-·· ·- ---.. - -- --.-· - ..- -· - ,__- - ...

This application must be accompanied by a map· showing the location of the point of diversion, place of
use and works utilized under the present water right. Themap should also show the new point of diversion or
place of use, as the case may be.



Application for Transfer
of Water Right

Name of
applicant .

Date filed - --···- .

Date returned for further data ......................................

Date application completed .

Date notice published ·············.:.:·········································

Date of hearing ~ · .'•.•·••.•-·····

Place of hearing ·····························································-··
Date of final order

of State Engineer - --··········.. ·· .. ········ .

Date of issuance of certificate
confirming change ·..:: _ _ .

Recorded in StateRecord o!Water Right Certificates,

volume , page .

Fees paid .

Receipt No. .................•...•.......•.•...•.

-====
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ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATION-II TO

GEORGE W. THRASHER
COURT HOUSE

GRANTS PASS, OREGON

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

STATE OF OREGON
0FF"ICE OF

WATER DISTRICT NO, 16

GRANTS PASS, OREGON

May 7, 1958

WATERMASTER
DISTRICT ND. 16

gee/vEsp
twy suss ls)

STA LC.EER
SALEM, C.:ECON

Lewis A. Stanley
State Engineer
Salem, Oregon.

Re: Transfer No. R-55
Att: Max F. Rogers,

Dep, Engineer

Dear Sir:

Referring to your letter of April 28th,
regarding change of point of diversion of Fred Wo
Richards, wish to state that the new point of diversion
is as shown on the map sent your office.

Very truly yor-/___

hep kB
GEORGE T. THRASHER
Watennaster, District #16

gwt.fan

/



r

April 9, 1958

Mr. Fred Wo Richards
l-iillim::l
Oregon

Re: Transfer Ho. R-55

Dear ?r. Richards:

E:ncloaod is a certified copy of tI o order of tbe State
Q::ic1neer afFro,,lns .:,cur arrlication for u clinnge 1n point of
divcroion of vater from t"illiacs Creek.

Also cnclozcd is notice of c~etion of construction
which sb...ul.d ho filled in and rctur.:ed to the ~tate Engine.er l-1ben
the new point of divora:ton b3o been put into opo:ratione 'l'ho time
far completion ac ceit fcrth in the or<lor i-o October 1, 1959 ond
it the new point of divcroion baa not been constructed on or
bei'ore that dote, a...'l ~n:licetion for cxton!3ion of t:uoo ohould be
filed.

Very truly Jurs,

LEIS A. STALEY
3tate Engineer

By
rm i'o Rof8rs, Deputy

VR
Enc.
cc - tr. GeOI'@> Thras.berp t!atemaster



April 28, 1958

Mr. George Thrasher
Watermaster, District No. 16
Courthouse Annex
Grants Pass, Oregon

Re: Transfer No. R-55

Dear t-h-. Ttwasber1

Enclosed is a print of a. map showing the location of the
new po1.nt ot dive?1sion of Fred w. Richards involved in the above
transfer which was approved by an order of the State Enginoer
dated April 7, 1958.

It \IOUJ.d be appreciated if you ~oUld make an inspection
of the lands involved when y:ou are next in that vicinity to deter­
mina if the new point of diversion was constructed at the location
shown on the. map.

Very truly yours,

LEIS A. STANLEY
state Engineer

By
MaxRogers, Deputj



I
I
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-· APR2' 1953
S..S.EE

S • L_ , C ...... 0,
llOTICE OF COMPLETION OF CONS1'RUCTION·

TNimster No. R-55-"/1.17 '/; 0

I, fa#---~t.f-/tce,aa:U 8 hereby
//certify that-the construction vork has been completed and tbs charJ€o 1n

point of diversion of vater made as eet forth in the order or tho State

Engineer dated ;2'~ CL;/2--t.~R., , approving an application for a

change in point or diversion of water tram ..-ff':::::C;f&efknt st< (!1.,,,,~~



AFFIDAVIT OF

I, - :'rances :a1.str.o!:'l being

first duly sworn, depose and say that I am the owner, editor, publisher,

manager, advertising manager, principal clerk of ...t.ha...an.a.:0.22......

·········- -----, printer or his foreman o.f THE GRANTS PASS BULLETIN ,

~ .•ewspaper of general circulation, as defined by ORS 193.010 and 193.020;

printed and published at GRANTS PASS, in the aforesaid county andlo tice of,iii 4ligation _£2;
state; that the g·chicer±roj:+t·?·div±sjfhPrinted

5£ afer
copy of which hereto annexed, was published in tho entire issue of said

newspaper for _ ~;r--e,e -........ successive and consecutive

weeks in the following issues _ .

(Here set forth dates of issues in which the same was published)

3eb. 6 2958· Feb. 13, 1958: eb. 20 1258.. -••••••••••••••••., •••••- ••••••"•••••••·••·•••••••••••• 1 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••.1 .

7±.aaa.a..<ta.ta.tza..
othsw?%.%7%£° tstore rewgay

Of ~~ I

- J\j.<,c,~ e/ J ········~o,;g,n -

as co»mason er,.E.a..9,I1.4.j.....».

a0 State o: Oregon

County of Josephine

NOTICE OF FILING APPLICA­
TION FOR A CHANGE IN POINT

OF DIVERSION OF WATER .
Notice is given hereby that Fred

W Richards has filed an applica­
1uon for the approval of a change
mn point of diversion of water from
Williams Creek.
By decree of the circuit court of

Jackson Co., Ore., entered April
26. 1919, in the matter o! the de­
termination of the relative rights to
the waters of Rogue River and its
tributaries, a water right was es­
tablished in the name of Albert and
C. 0. Bigelow tor domestic and
stock use and the supplemental ir-.
rigation of, among other lands, 32
acres ln NEJ/4 SW¼, 30 acres in
NW4SW4. 10 acres in SW¼ SW• 4
and 20 acres ln SEl/4 SWlA, Sec. 23,
and 19 acres in NE¼ NW¼, Sec.
26, T. 38 S., R. 5 W., W.M., from
Williams Creek with a date of pri­
ority of 1891. These lands are ir­
rigated thru the Little Williams and
Sparlin-Bigelow ditch, the point of
diversion of said ditch being locat­
ed 1900 (t. S. and 350 ft. W. from
N corner of Sec. 28, and being
within SEl/4 NW¼, said Sec. 26, T.
38 S., R. 5 W., W.M.
The applicant herein, owner .of

tho lands above desc1·ibed, proposes
to irrigate said lands by means of
the Richards pump. the point of
diversion, of said pump to be J0•
cnted 750 ft. S. and 250 tt. W. from
NM4 corner of Sec. 26, and being
Within NE¼ NW¼, said Sec. 26,T, 38 S., R. 5 W., W.M.

All persons interested are no­
titled hereby that a hearing will
be held at the county courthouse
at Grants Pass, Ore., on April 3,
1958 beginning at9:30 A.M. AII ob­
jections to the proposed change.
if any there are, will be heard at
said time and place. Any objections
shall be prepared in writing, one
copy to be served on Fred Rich­
11rds, Williams, Ore., and one copy
filed with the State Engineer, Sa­
lem, Ore., together with a S2 filing
fee, at least ten days prior to the
date set for hearing. If no objec•
tions are filed, the application may
be approved by the State Engi ­
neer without a hearing.
Dated at Salem, Ore., this 29th

day of Jan. 1958.
LEWIS A, STANLEY,
State Engineer

2-6-13-20
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100 does.
Herd compositkn studies contin­

ue in other parts of the state and
should be completed this month.
But from the reports received,
there is little doubt that the herds
are in better physical shape this
winter than the winter of 1956. And
liunters may recall the winter of
1956 also treated big game animqls
kindly.
Trout anglers can look forward



February 25, 1958

Mr. Tom R. Pearce, Engineer
1818 N. E. "A Street
Grants Pass, Oregon

Re: Transfer No. R-55
Fred • Richards

Dear Mr. Pearce:

Publication of notice in connecti:on -with t-be abeve transfe.r
amounted to $18.27, leaving a balance of your $.25 deposit for that
purpose of 66.73. Our check No. 7194 in the amount of $6.73 is
being enclosed herevitb as per your instructions regarding any
refund fr,om this $25 deposit.

Very tru,l!y yours,

LEWIS A. STANLEY
State Engineer

By
Max F. Rogers, Deputy

vr
Enc,



February 25, 1958

The Grants Pass Bulletin
Box 31
Grants Pass, Oregon

Re: Transfer No. R-55

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is our check No. 7193 in the amount of $18027 in
payment of your statement of February 20, 1958.

Please receipt the enclosed statecent and return it to this
office.

Very truly yours,

LEWIS A. STANLIY
State Engineer

By
Max F. Rogers, Deputy

VR
Enc.



ACCOUNT HOW PAID
AMT. OF
ACCOUNT

AMT. PAID

BALANCE
DUE

CASH

CHECK

MONEY
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Publlih.ed Every Thunday S4.00 Per Year ln Advance

BUllfl ~
''YOUR ROGUE VALLEY "WEEKLY"

P.O. Box 31 ·~ /;30 153 Grants Pnss. Oregon

State ".::nr:ineer
oter Resources Depart ::a.ct

~alem, Ore~on

r

. I
PRIOR UNPAID BALANCE ·--·-·-····--··········-·-·-····················--,

ADVERTlSINO: Re: 72·nsfer JJo. ~-55
Month 1st 2nd Srd 4th lith • Totnl ;{Issue Issuo Issuo Issuo Issue Inches 0--

Dlsplny

~----
Clnss.

Dlrcct.

JOB PRINTING !or l'llonth or ···················-···-··-··-·····-····--·················
No tic e of Filine pplic tio 1 for a

Leal adv.: Chane in oit O:' Div·ersin of v,ate
Ru: in issues o -o. 6, 13 and 20. 18.27

)2 <~-::z-/:i.-, -- ,., (..,
~~tn.l Amount Due $

13.7
- - -



February 4, 1958

Mr. George Thrasher
Water.master, District No.16
County Courthouse
Grants Pass, Oregon

Re: Transfer 1lo. R-55

Dear Mr. Thrashers

T6ank you for your letter of February 3, relative
to the application of Fred~. Richards for the approval of
a change in poi.ht of diversion of water from Williams Creek..

Very truly yours,

LEWIS A. STANLEY
State Engineer

By
Max F. Rogers, Deputy,

. t1FR:VR



AOORESB ALL COMMUNICATIONS TO

GEORGE W. THRASHER
uRr HOUSE

GRANTPASS, DREGON

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

STATE OF OREGON
OFFICE CF"

WATER DISTRICT N • 1 6

GRANTS PASS, REGN

WATERMASTER
DISTRICT ND. 16

Lewis A•. Stanley
State Engineer
Salem, Oregon

Re: Transfer No. R-55

Att: Max F. Rogers,
Deputy

Dear Sir:

I have your letter of January 29th regarding
the change in point of diversion out of the Williams
Creek on the Fred VI. Richards ranch. I inspected
this change and find that it will not interfere with
any existing rights. It will be a great help and also
a saving of water.

I would advise using #2 pumping plant.

Very truly yours,•.. 1a
GEORGE W. THRASHER
Watennaster, District #16

grt.fan



January 29, 1958

Mr. George Thrasher
atermaster, District No. 16
County Courthouse
Grants Pass, Oregon

Re: Transfer No. R-55

Dear Mr. Thrasher:

Enclosed is a copy of notice being mailed today for publication
in the February 6, l3 and 20 issues of the Grants Pass Bulletin.

1t would be afpreciated if you woula advtse if in your
opinion this proposed change in point of diversion of water may
be made without injury to existing rights and which provision
relative to pumping plants should be incorporated into the order.

Very truly yours,

LEWIS A. STANLE-Y
State Engineer

By
Max F. Rogers, Deputy;

vr
Enc.



Jamory 29, 1958

Grants Poss Bulletin
Grants Pass
Oregon

Gentle:en:

.Enclosod is notico for publication in the February 6, 13
and 20, 1958 issues of tbo Grants Poss Bulletin.

After publication please furnish this office with an
affidavit of publication together with your stateent covering
the cost of sueh service.

I£ for aey reaoon you aro tm:lblo to publish tho notice
on the dates specified above, ploaso rc.iturn it to t:,io offioo.

Very ruly yours,

LEWIS A. STALEY
State Engineer

By
Max R, Rogers, Deputy

VR
Enc.
cc - Mr. Tom R. Pearce

0-. I4 7l



Grants Pass, Oregon,
January 27, 1958

Mr. Lewis A. Stanley,
State Engineer,
Water 'Resources Department,
Salem, Oregon.

Attention: Mr. Max F. Rogers, Deputy.

Re: Transfer #R-55

Enclosed herewith is my check for $25.00 to cover the
cost of publication of notice for change in point of diversion
in the name of Fred W. Richards. Mr. Richards prefers that the
advertisement be placed in the Grants Pass Bulletin.

I have corrected my tracing to confom with the records
that you gave me wherein the point of diversion of Little Williams
and Sparlin-Bigelow Ditch is located 1900 feet south and 350 feet
west from the north quarter comer of Section 26.

Enclosed also is return of application for and map.

Yours very truly

..
Tom R. Pearce,
Engineer,
1818 N. E. "A",
Grants Pass, Oregon.

TRP:mf
Encs,



-

Januery 22, 1958

Mr. To R, Pearce, Engineer
1818 I. E. A Street
Grants Pass, Oregon

Re: Transfer Io., R-55

Dear Mr. Pearce:

I have our letter of January l transmitting application
on behalf of red IV, Richards for the ayproval of a change in point
of diversion of water from Willians Creek together with map showing
the locotion of the present and proposed points of diversion and chock
in the amount of $15 for vbich our roceiFt No., 14720 is enclosed.

From an examination of our maps Ide in connection with
the inchoate ,mt.er rirbt. ::ru.rvey of Rogue River and 1ts tributaries, it
appears that the point of diversion of the Little Uilliams and Sparlin­
Pigclow ditch is located approxintel7 1900 foot south and 350 feet
west from the north qurter corner of Seation 26, vhereae your .cLSp
and the infor...ation under Item 4 of the application injicate the point
of diversion is 2000 feet south end 250 feet west from said north quarter
corner. It is quite poosible that your map being made from a recent
survey, is correct as the channel may have changed since Mr. Humphrey's
ourvey. For your conYenicnce in checking the matter, the application
and map are being returned berewitb.

ORS 540.520 states tbat 1n applications for only a change
in pl.ace of use or for a change in point of diversion of less tban
one-fourth mile and where there are no intervening diversions between
the old diversion or the applicant and bis proposed new diversion, no
notice need be published. I realize that the distance between the
proposed and present points of diversion is less than one-fourth Dile
and tbn-t the oner of the only intervening diversion bas consented



Mr. Ton R. Pearce, Engineer January 22, 1958

to such change; nevertheless the statute as quoted above, is quite plain
and \.Je do not have any authority to deviate therefrom, It will be
necessary to make a $25 deposit for publication of notice. In this
connection kindly advise the name of the newspaper in which you desire
the notice to be published.

Very truly your,

LEWIS A4. STANLEY
State Engineer

By
Max F. Rogers, Deputy

MFR:VR
Enc.

J



- - --------

Grants Pass, Ore., Jane~~ 1958

NOTICE OF NO PROTEST

This is to certify that I, George H. Collins, holder of Permit
No.(E) 188 Certificate No. 7059 fer appropriation of water from
Williams Creek, have been notified that Fred Richards is making
application for transfer of change of point of diversion of
water from Wflliams Creek from a point in the southeast quarter
of the northwest quarter of section 26 in Township 38 South,
Range 5 West, W.M., to a point in the northeast quarter of the
northwest quarter of said section 26; said change being less
than one quarter mile in distance.

I have an intervening right, which is a change in point of di­
version by St.ate ~ngineer Order of April 28~h,1952 being located
between the above stated points of diversion. I have no objection
to the transfer, as proposed by Fred Richards, being made.

sec4 .Cecaz7 7

-~----------------------



STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.

County of Josephine )

BE TT REMEMBERED. That on this 13th day of January. 1958, before me. the under­
signed, a Notary Public in and for said county and state. personally appeared the within
named Goerge H. Collins, known to me to be the identical individual described in and
who executed the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same freely
and volwhtarily. ·, ·

IN TESI'IMONY WHEREOF. I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal
the day and year last abo-:e wr~tten.

for Oregon
My Commiss;on expires Feb. 27. 1961

.I..

a

a

j
t ..

i •



On£Gow RGisrzntwarttn ho 838
CALIFORNIALICE No. 2201

WAT£n Suvtrs AN FLING

TOM R. PEARCE
ENGINEER

o,FICE 807 N.E.6TH STREn • MAlLINO ADDRC8$i 1818 N. I:. A ST.

GRANTS PASS, OREGON

January 14th, 1958

PHONE GR9.1513

Mr l.ewis A. Stanley
State Engineer
Salem, Oregon

Dear Mr.Stanley:

Enclosed please find Application for Transfer
of Water Right in the name of Fred W. Richards.

Also enclosed is my check for $15.00 for
filing fees.

Yours very truly,

>, a,­
Tom R. Pearce, Engineer

~. s. We are hoping that it will not be necessary to
advertise this change in point of diversion, for the
reason that the change is less than l/4 mile in distance
and there is only one intervening right. The enclosed
statement of "Notice of No Protest11 is from the owner
of property who holds the intervening right.
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NOTICE OF FILING APPLICATION
FOR A CHANGE Ill POINT OF DIVERSION OF WATER

Notice is given hereby that Fred h. Richards has filed an application

for the approval of a change in point of diversion of wter from \;Uliams Creek.

By decree of the circuit court 'or Jackson Co., Ore., entered April 26,

1919, in the matter of the determination of the relative rights to tho waters

of Rogue River and its tributaries, a water right was established in the name of

Albert and c. o. Bigelow for domestic and stock use aod the supplemontal irriga­

tion of, among other lands, 32 aores in NE:¾ S\i¼, 30 acres in m.t S\-lt, 10 acres in

SW St and 20 acres in SL}S, Sec, 23, and 19 acres in NE} NW}, Sec. 26,

T. 38 S., R. 5 ., .M., from Williams Greek with a date of priority of 1891.

These lands are irrigated thru the Little Williams and Sparlin-Bigelow ditch,

the point of diversion of said ditch being lccated 1900 ft. s. and 350 £t. W.

f:rom Ni corner of Sec. 26, and being within SEf m.;t., said Sc. 26, T• 38 S.,

R. 5 ., w.M.

The applicant herein, owner of the lands above described, proposes to

irrigate said lands by means of the Richards pump, tho point of diversion of

said pump to be located 750 fto s. and 250 ft,. W. frolll N¾ corner of Sec. 26, and

being within NE} IW4, said Sec. 26, T. 38 S., R. 5 ., .M.
All persons interested are notified horeby th1:1.t a hearing vsill be held

at the county courthouse at Grants Pass, Ore., on April 3, 1958 beginning at

9:30 A.M. All objections to the proposed change, if any there are., \·lill be

heard at said tine and place, Any objections shall be prepared in writing,

one copy to be served on Fred \J. Richards, Williams, Ore., and one copy filed

with the State Engineer, Salem, Ore,, together with a 2 £1ling fee, at least

ten days prior to the date set for bearing. If no objections are filed, the

application may be approved by the State Engineer Yitbout a hearing.

Dated at Salem, Ore,, this 29th day of Jan. 1958.

LEWIS A. STANLEY, State Engineer



II

\

Description-Volume 105 Page 535 Deed Records Josephine County

""'Lot Six (6) in Section Twenty-two (22), excepting Four (4) acres in the West
part of said Lot reserved for a cemetery•

L-Lots Ten (10) and Eleven (11) in Section 23;.•

L--The Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NE¼NE¼) of Section 27;

"I-"" The North Cne-Half of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of
Section 26;

A11 that portion of Lot One ·(l) in Section 26 described as follows:
"

l..---' Beginn~ng at a point 1320 feet East of the Northwest corner of said Section
26, and running thence South 660 feetr thence East 503.3 feet; thence South 50°
East 222.7 feet; thence East lll.6 feet more or less to ·the West line of·. the
William H. Shoudy Donation Claim No. 38; thence North along the West line of
said claim a distance of 803 feet to the North line of said Section 26; thence
West 788.3 feet to the point of beginning.

All being situate in Tnwnship 38 South Range 5 West of the Wi.llamette
Meridian;

Als.o a parcel of land between an average center line of Williams Creek
and the West line of the William H. Shoudy Donation Clai.rn No. 38 in Sections
23 and 26, Tomnship 38 South Range 5 West of the vii.llamette Meridian, descri.bed
as follows:

Beginning at a point on the West line of the \.fHliarn H. Shoudy Llonation Land
C:l.airn No. 38, said point being 1669.8 feet South of r,he Northwest corner of sa:i.d
claim; thence running South 1572 feet; thence- East 465 feet; thence North 2° 55
West 15i75 feet along an average center line of Wi:lliams Creek to a point whi.ch is
1669.8 feet South of the North line of said Donation Land Claim No. 38; thence
West 385 feet to the point of beginning;

L Also, beginning at the Southwest corner of the Northwest Quarter of the
Northwest Quarter of Section 26, Township 38 South, Range 5, lest of the Willamette
Meridian; thence running Ea:st 21 rods; thence North J8¼rods•; thence West 21
rods; thence South 38% rods to place of beginning.

Subject to rights of way for ditches and public roads as the same now exist
over and across said tracts,

Also, together with ·all ri.ght, title, and interest· in and to that certain
easement and ri,ght of way for irrigation purposes across the Southeast Quarter
of the Northwest Quarter of Section 26, 'lowmnship 38 outh, Range 5 West of the
Willamette Meridian, recorded in Volume 74, Page ll, reference to whi.ch is
made for further particulars.

Together with all water rights, rights in ditches, canals, and laterals,
and rights of way the.-refor, appu,rtenant to sai.d premises, or used in connecti..on
thererith, including (but not limitecl. to the following):

Right to use the waters of WHliams Creek, priority of 1858, as adjudicated
by Decree of the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Oregon, dated April 26, 1919,
and priority as of July l5, 19l3, as evidenced by Certificate of water Right
ree0ro-ecd in V.ol. 2, P~ge 64, Water Ri.ght Certificates records of Josephine County,
Oregon;

And together with all rtght, t:i.tle, and interest in and to the WUliams
Gr,eek or Little/illiams Ditch, and the Baltimore Ditch, and the Dixon or
Dixon-Sparlin.Ditch, all from Williams Creek.



Description-Volume ll8, Page 70 Deed Records Josephine County

The James L. Kent Donation Land Claim No. 39 in Sections Twenty-two (22) and
Twenty-three (23) in Tormship Thirty-Eight (38) South of Range Five (5)
West of the Willamette Meridian, Oregon, containing One Hundred Sixty-one and
Eighty-four Hundredths (16l.8h) acres; less and excepting a parcel of land
described as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of said Donation Land Claim No. 39 and running
thece East Five (5) chains; thence South Mine and Fi.fty Hundredths (9.50) chains;
thence West Five (5) chains; thence North Nine and Fifty Hundredths (9.50) chains
to the place of beginning, containing Four and Seventy-five hundredths (h.75)
acres, more or less;

Also, begin.11.ing at the Northwest corner of Donation Land Claim of h'm. H. Shoudy,
No. 38, in Sections Twenty-three (23) and Twenty-six (26) in 'Tomnship Thirty­
eight (38) South, Range Five (S) est of the 1\Iillamette Meridian, and running
thence South Twenty-five and Thirty Hundredths (25. 30) chains, more or less,
to the North line of a tract of land now owned by Emery Butts; thence east
Three Hundred Eighty-five (385) feet to the center of Willlams Creek; thence
Northerly along the center line of said Creek to the South line of a tract of
land owned by Daisy V. Lewman and Richard F. Lewman; thence Westerly along the
South line of said Lewman tract to the West bank of Williams Creek; thence North­
erly along the Westerly bank o.f said Creek to the North line of the h'm. H. Shoudy
Donation Land Claim No. 38; thence West to the Northwest corner of said Donation
Land Claim and place of beginning;

Also, the East Half of t'e Southwest Quarter (ES,) and the Northwest Quarter
of the Southwest Quarter (NW}Sw}) and Lot Four (b), all in Section 'Twenty-two
(22), and a parcel of land out of Lot Five (5) in said Secti.on 'Twenty-to (22),
described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of sai.d Lot Five (5) and running thence West
Ten (10) rods; thence South Forty (AO) rods; thence East Ten (10) rods;
thence North Forty (40) rods to the place of beginning, containing two and
five-tenths (2.5) acres;

/llso, Lot Six (6) in Section 23, and containing three and fifty-nine hundredths
(3.59) acres, more or less;

All of the above described premises being in Township Thirty-eight (38) South,
Range Five (5) est of the Willamette Meridfan, Oregon.

Less and excepting all established ri.ghts of way for roads;

Together with all water and water rights, ditch and ditch rights thereunto
appurtenant, and subject to easements for ditches.


